Taking into account the above factors, the Board considers the terms of the Subscription Agreement to be fair
and reasonable, and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDINGS

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; (ii) immediately after the Capital Reorganisation becoming effective (assuming the Company
having a total of 148,793,515 issued New Shares upon the Capital Reorganisation becoming effective) but
before completion of the Subscription; and (iii) immediately after completion of the Subscription, assuming
that, save for the Capital Reorganisation and the allotment and issue of the Subscription Shares, there being
no other change in the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement and up to
completion of the Subscription:

16

As at the date of
this announcement

Immediately after the Capital
Reorganisation becoming effective

but before completion of
the Subscription

Immediately after the Capital
Reorganisation becoming

effective and completion of
the Subscription

Existing Shares % New Shares % New Shares %

Nantong Sanjian Holding (HK)
Co., Limited (Note 1) 4,462,317,519 29.99 44,623,175 29.99 44,623,175 24.99

Smart Success Capital Ltd. (Note 2) 2,703,248,481 18.17 27,032,484 18.17 27,032,484 15.14
China Alliance Properties Limited (Note 3) 2,255,335,000 15.16 22,553,350 15.16 22,553,350 12.63
The Subscriber – – – – 29,758,703 16.67
Other Shareholders 5,458,450,515 36.68 54,584,506 36.68 54,584,506 30.57

Total 14,879,351,515 100.00 148,793,515 100.00 178,552,218 100.00

Notes:

1. Nantong Sanjian Holding (HK) Co., Limited is wholly owned by Nantong Sanjian Holdings Co., Ltd.* （南通三
建控股有限公司）.

2. Smart Success Capital Ltd. is wholly owned by Cheer Link Global Ltd., which in turn is wholly-owned by COS
Greater China Special Situations Fund, L.P. The only general partner of COS Greater China Special Situations
Fund, L.P. is China Orient Summit Capital SSF GP Co. Ltd., which is wholly-owned by China Orient Summit
Capital International Co. Ltd. China Orient Summit Capital International Co. Ltd. is owned as to 40% by China
Orient Asset Management (International) Holding Limited, which in turn is indirectly wholly owned by China